

No. 12-71

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE INTER TRIBAL COUNCIL OF ARIZONA, INC., ET AL.
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA, GEORGIA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN,
OKLAHOMA, AND TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Ala. Solicitor General
Andrew L. Brasher*
Dep. Ala. Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

*Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 14, 2012

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334-1300

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Fl
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

Bill Schuette
Attorney General of Michigan
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105-4894

Greg Abbott
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Controversial Enactment of the NVRA	3
B. Mechanics of the NVRA	5
C. Proposition 200.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The serious consequences of preemption in the election context support the traditional presumption against it.	12
A. All election-related preemption compels States to change how they conduct federal, state, and local elections.....	13
B. The federalism stakes of preemption are particularly high in this case.....	17
II. Principles of constitutional avoidance compel a narrow reading of the NVRA.	22
A. States have argued that the NVRA is not a lawful exercise of Congress’s power under the Elections Clause.....	23

B. States have argued that the NVRA is unconstitutional under the Tenth Amendment.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA,</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	18
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	18
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar,</i> 1995 WL 532120 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	16
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar,</i> 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 26
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller,</i> 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997);.....	5, 26, 27
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	23
<i>Condon v. Reno,</i> 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,</i> 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3, 28
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	1
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona,</i> 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 20

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 624 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 19, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Haskins v. Davis</i> , 253 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Va. 1966)	15
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	27
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Operation Push v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245, 1269 (N.D. Miss. 1987), <i>aff’d sub</i> <i>nom. Operation Push v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	24
<i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 670 N.E.2d 1243 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)	16, 17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	1
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	21
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	3
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , <i>Wilson v. Voting Rights Coal.</i> , 116 S. Ct. 815 (1996).....	5, 23, 27
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	2
<i>Welker v. Clarke</i> , 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	18
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	23
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 15321	6

42 U.S.C. § 15323	18
42 U.S.C. § 15532	6
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg	passim
Ala. Code § 31-13-28.....	1, 20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166	1
Fla. Stat. § 97.041	21
Ga. Stat. Ann. § 21-2-216.....	1, 20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309.....	1, 20
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:104	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-141.....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 6.33.....	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	25
U.S. Const. art. I.....	1, 24
U.S. Const. art. II.....	24

Other Authorities

Cases Raising Claims Under the National Voter Registration Act, U.S. Dept. of Justice, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/litigation/caselist.php#nvra_cases (last visited Dec. 7, 2012).....	5
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Certification, In the Matter of Arizona Request for Accommodation, Before the Election Assistance Commission (July 31, 2006).....	8
Commissioners, U.S. Election Assistance Commission, http://www.eac.gov/about_the_eac/commissioners.aspx (last visited Dec. 10, 2012).....	18
Eric S. Fish, Note, <i>The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1168, 1193-94 (2012).....	25
Letter from Julie L. Flynn, Deputy Secretary of State to Election Assistance Commission (Aug. 1, 2012).....	6
Letter from Thomas Wilkins to Arizona Secretary of State (Mar. 6, 2006)	8
Letter from Tom Schedler, Secretary of State, to Election Assistance Commission (July 16, 2012)	21
National Mail Voter Registration Form, State Instructions	6, 7
Position Statement of Commissioner Ray Martinez III (July 10, 2006)	9
President George H. W. Bush's Message to the Senate Returning Without Approval the National Voter Registration Act of 1992 (S. 250, 102nd Cong. (July 2, 1992)), 1 PUB. PAPERS 1072 (1992).....	4, 22

Richard S. Greene, <i>Congressional Power over the Elective Franchise: The Unconstitutional Phrases of Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 52 B.U. L. Rev. 505 (1972)	25
Statement of EAC Chairman Paul DeGregorio Regarding the EAC's Tally Vote of July 6, 2006	9
The Federalist No. 52 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	24
The Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), Pub. L. No. 107–252, 116 Stat. 1666	5
